
BOROUGH OF BARROW-IN-FURNESS 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

    Meeting: Thursday, 17th March, 2022 
    at 2.00 pm (Banqueting Hall) 
 

A G E N D A 
 

PART ONE 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence/Attendance of Substitute Members.   
 

 

2.   Urgent Items 
 
To deal with any items which the Chairman considers to be of an 
urgent nature.  
 

 

3.   Delegations 
 
To receive notice from Members who may wish to move any 
delegated matter non-delegated and which will be decided by a 
majority of Members present and voting at the meeting. 
 

 

4.   Admission of Public and Press 
 
To consider whether the public and press should be excluded from 
the meeting during consideration of any of the items on the agenda. 
 

 

5.   Declarations of Interest 
 
To receive declarations by Members and/or co-optees of interests in 
respect of items on this Agenda.  
 
Members are reminded that, in accordance with the revised Code of 
Conduct, they are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests or other registrable interests which have not already been 
declared in the Council’s Register of Interests.  (It is a criminal 
offence not to declare a disclosable pecuniary interest either in the 
Register or at the meeting). 
 
Members may however, also decide, in the interests of clarity and 
transparency, to declare at this point in the meeting, any such 
disclosable pecuniary interests which they have already declared in 
the Register,  as well as any other registrable or other interests.   
 

 

6.   Confirmation of Minutes 
 
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 7th December, 2021. 
 
 

5 - 8 



 

7.   Public Participation 
 
Any member of the public who wishes to ask a question, make 
representations or present a deputation or petition at this meeting 
should apply to do so by no later than 5pm two working days before 
the meeting. Information on how to make the application can be 
obtained by viewing the Council’s website www.barrowbc.gov.uk or 
by contacting the Democratic Services Team at 
(ctteadmin@barrowbc.gov.uk) or by telephone on (01229 876314). 
  
(1) Questions and Representations 

To receive any questions or representations which have been 
received from members of the public 

  
(2) Deputations and Petitions 

To receive any deputations or petitions which have been 
received from members of the public. 

 
 

 

FOR DECISION  
 

 

(D) 8.   Audit and Governance Committee Work Plan   

To note the Work Plan for 2021-2022. 

 

9 - 18 

(D) 9.   Internal Audit Final Reports   
 
To note the Internal Audit final reports. 

 

19 - 34 

(D) 10.   Internal Audit Progress Report   
 
To note the Internal Audit Progress Report. 
 

35 - 50 

(R) 11.   Relocation Policy   
 
To note the revised Relocation Policy. 
 

51 - 60 

(D) 12.   Audit Progress Report and Sector Update   
 
To note the external audit progress and sector update report. 

 

61 - 82 

(R) 13.   Procurement Review, Contract Standing Orders and Financial 
Regulations   
 
To note outcome of procurement review and consider proposed 
changes to financial regulations and contract standing orders. 
 

83 - 158 

(D) 14.   Risk Management   
 
To review and note the Council’s risk registers. 
 
 

159 - 168 

http://www.barrowbc.gov.uk/


 

(D) 15.   Anti-Fraud Policies   
 
To note the Anti-Fraud Review. 
 

169 - 198 

(D) 16.   Code of Corporate Governance   
 
To consider the annual review of the Code of Corporate Governance. 
 

199 - 226 

(D) 17.   Review of Audit and Governance Committee Effectiveness   
 
To endorse the review of effectiveness.  

 

227 - 238 

(D) 18.   Going Concern   
 
To endorse the going concern assessments. 
 

239 - 250 

(D) 19.   Accounting Policies   
 
To approve the accounting policies for the preparation of the 

Statement of Accounts. 

 

251 - 268 

NOTE  (D) – Delegated 
  (R) – For Referral to Council 

 
Membership of Committee 
 
Councillors Burns (Chairman) 

Assouad (Vice-Chair) 
Callister 
Hall 
Nott 
Shirley 
 

 
For queries regarding this agenda, please contact: 
 

 Katie Pepper 
Democratic Services Officer 
01229 876314 
kpepper@barrowbc.gov.uk 

 
Published: Wednesday, 9 March 2022 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



BARROW BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

Meeting Tuesday 7th December, 2021  
at 10.00 am. (Banqueting Hall) 

 
PRESENT:- Councillors Burns (Chair), Assouad, Callister and Shirley 
 
Officers Present:- Susan Roberts (Director of Resources), Debbie Storr (Head of 
Legal and Governance & Monitoring Officer) and Katie Pepper (Democratic and 
Electoral Services Officer). 
 
33 – Apology for Absence 
 
An apology for absence had been received from Councillor Nott. 
 
34 – Minutes 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 30th September, 2021 were taken as read and 
confirmed. 
 
35 – Public Participation 
 
RESOLVED:- To note that no questions, representations, deputations or petitions 
had been received in respect of the meeting. 
 
36 – Audit and Governance Committee Workplan 
 
The Director of Resources submitted a report outlining the Audit and Governance 
Work Plan for 2021-2022, a copy of which had been appended to the report.  The 
Work Plan sets out the business of the Audit and Governance Committee to provide 
a forward plan and to demonstrate that the terms of reference had been covered. 
 
There had been several revisions, many of which had been driven by the annual 
audit which was ongoing and not yet concluded: 
 
17. Annual Governance Statement 
20. Statement of Accounts and Letter of Representation 
21. Audit Findings Report 
 
An additional Audit and Governance Committee would be scheduled to receive the 
closure of the annual audit. 
 
Items 2. and 5. (Final Reports and Progress) from Internal Audit had been deferred 
to the next meeting; this had been currently allocated to the additional meeting and 
would be kept under review.   
 
Item 15. (Risk Management) had not been included on
[...]
nce Committee meeting 

to provide a forward plan of business. 

 

3.2 The Work Plan is intended to demonstrate that the terms of reference are 

covered. 

 

3.3 The revisions are highlighted in blue within the Work Plan at Appendix 1. 

 

3.4 There are several revisions this time and several of those are driven by the 

annual audit which is ongoing and not yet concluded: 

 

 3. Internal Audit Annual Plan 

 6. Annual Audit Letter 

 6. Certification of Grants 

Page 9

Agenda Item 8



 8. External Audit Annual Plan 

 17. Annual Governance Statement 

 20. Statement of Accounts 

 20. Letter of Representation 

 21. Audit Findings Report 

 28. Annual Report of the Committee 

 

3.5 An update on the audit completion will be provided at the meeting. 

 

3.6 An additional Audit and Governance Committee will be scheduled to receive the 

completion of the annual audit. 

 

3.7 Item 18. (restricted assurance) is not on the agenda as there are no actions to 

report. 

 

4.0 Consultation  

4.1 Consultation is not relevant to the recommendation. 

 

5.0  Alternative Options  

5.1 There are no alternative options as the report is presented for noting.  

 

6.0 Contribution to Council Plan Priorities  

6.1 In order to be able to deliver Council Plan Priorities the organisation must be 

sound in terms of internal control and governance and the Audit and Governance 

Committee is charged with that role. 

 

7.0 Implications  

7.1 Financial, Resources and Procurement  

7.1.1 There are no financial, resource or procurement implications arising from this 

report. 

 

7.2 Legal  

7.2.1 There are no legal implications arising from this report. 

 

7.3 Local Government Reorganisation 

7.3.1 There are no impacts on Local Government Reorganisation. 

 

7.4   Equality and Diversity 
  

7.4.1 Have you completed an Equality Impact Analysis?  No, this report is for 
information. 

 
 
 

Page 10

Agenda Item 8



 
Risk 

Risk  Consequence  Controls required 
[...]
E AUDITS 

 

 
Recommendations Previous 

Recommendations Total Date Issued 

Ref Audit P1 P2 P3 P1 P2 P3 

21-17 Procurement  3 3  4 1  11 
10 June 2021 
(Draft) 

CR133 Insurance 1      1 
07 December 2021 
(Draft) 

CR135 
Future High Street Consultancy (Cushman & 
Wakefield) 

1      1 
14 December 2021 

(Draft) 

CR136 Forum catering & cleaning (Elior) 1      1 
14 December 2021 

(Draft) 

CR137 
Lift servicing & maintenance (Concept 
Elevators) 

1      1 
14 December 2021 

(Draft) 

CR138 Electrical Installation Testing (Bill Caulfield) 1      1 
14 December 2021 

(Draft) 

CR139 Electrical Reactive Maintenance (Bill Caulfield) 1      1 
14 December 2021 

(Draft) 

CR140 
Heating, Ventilation & Air Conditioning 
Servicing & Maintenance 

1      1 
14 December 2021 

(Draft) 

P
age 49

A
genda Item

 10
A

ppendix 1



 

   

 

14 

CR120 Building Cleaning        
14 December 2021 

(Draft) 

          

 

 

 

 

P
age 50

A
genda Item

 10
A

ppendix 1



PART ONE 

Barrow Borough Council  

Audit and Governance Committee 

17  March 2022 

Relocation Policy 
 

 

Report from:   Head of Legal and Governance and Monitoring Officer 

Report Author:  Debbie Storr 

Wards:    N/A 

 

1.0  Summary and Conclusions  

1.1  To note the revised Relocation Policy which was presented to Executive 

Committee at its meeting on 9 February 2022. 

 

2.0  Recommendation  

2.1 It is recommended that Audit and Governance Committee note the revised 

Relocation Policy.  

 

3.0 Background and Proposals  

3.1 Following recent internal audit reports, Audit and Governance requested a policy 

review to ensure that the Relocation Policy was fit for purpose. 

 

3.2 The Monitoring Officer has looked at best practice elsewhere, and the revised 

document is attached as Appendix 1. This was presented to Executive 

Committee and adopted at its meeting on 9 February. The previous policy is 

attached as Appendix 2. 

 

3.3 Members are requested to note the outcome 
[...]
Barrow Borough Council  

Audit and Governance Committee 

17 March 2022 

Procurement Review – contract standing orders and 

financial regulations 

 
 

Report from:   Director of Resources 

Report Author:  Debbie Storr 

Wards:    (All Wards); 

 

1.0  Summary and Conclusions  

1.1  To consider revisions to the financial regulations and contract standing orders 

following a procurement review to be incorporated into the annual review of the 

Constitution. 

 

1.2 It is intended that these will help strengthen arrangements around procurement 

processes and provide assurance to members that work is ongoing to ensure 

audit concerns are being addressed, and that value for money is being obtained. 

 

1.3 There are some specific amendments to reflect the creation of the Council’s 

wholly owned company Barrow Forward Limited. 

 

2.0  Recommendations 

  

(1)  It is recommended that Audit and Governance Committee note the 

outcome of the procurement review and  

(2) Approve the revisions to the financial regulations and contract standing 

orders as attached as appendix 1 which are to be recommended to 

Council for adoption to take effect from 1 April 2022. 

 

3.0 Background and Proposals  

3.1 The terms of reference for Audit and Governance Committee include “to maintain 

an overview of the Council’s Constitution in respect of contract standing order, 

financial regulations”. Members last reviewed the financial regulations and 

contract standing orders in March 2021.  At that time it was indicated that the 

regulations and rules would be further reviewed during the coming year.   

 

Page 83

Agenda Item 13



3.2 Since then a review of the Council’s procurement processes including a review 

of standing orders, procurement strategy, etc, has been undertaken by STAR 

Procurement who are a public sector shared service who support Councils in 

delivering on their corporate priorities and collaborate to achieve transformation 

through procurem
[...]
cil’s website, and the Whistleblowing Policy is published 

on the Intranet. 

 

2.0  Recommendation  

2.1 It is recommended that the Audit and Governance Committee note the 

review.  

 

3.0 Background and Proposals  

3.1 As part of the Policy Framework, the Council has Anti-Fraud policies: 

 

 Anti-Fraud, Theft, Bribery and Corruption Strategy and Response Plan; 

Appendix 1 

 Whistleblowing Policy; Appendix 2 

 

3.2 These documents have been reviewed and there are minor changes to reflect 

the Contract Standing Order updates and terminology. 

 

3.3 The Council a zero tolerance policy towards fraud, bribery and corruption. 

 

3.4 The Anti-Fraud, Theft, Bribery and Corruption Strategy and Response Plan sets 

out the Council’s commitment to the prevention and detection of fraud and 

corruption.  It outlines the responsibilities of staff, Members and management 

Page 169

Agenda Item 15



and sets out the procedures to be followed where suspicion of financial or other 

irregularity is raised. 

 

3.5 The Whistleblowing Policy applies to all staff, Members and those contractors 

working for the Council and on our premises.  The Policy sets out the Council’s 

expectation that serious concerns are raised. 

 

3.6 The Anti-Fraud, Theft, Bribery and Corruption Strategy and Response Plan is 

published on the Council’s website, and the Whistleblowing Policy is published 

on the Intranet. 

 

3.7 A reminder of the purpose and importance of the Anti-Fraud Policies will be sent 

to staff and Members. 

 

4.0 Consultation  

4.1 Consultation is not relevant to the recommendations of this report. 

 

5.0  Alternative Options  

5.1 There are no alternative options; the policies represent the Council’s zero 

tolerance towards fraud, bribery and corruption.  

 

6.0 Contribution to Council Plan Priorities  

6.1 In order to be able to deliver Council Plan Priorities the organisation must be 

sound in terms of internal control and governance and the
[...]
r’s responsibility to ensure the 
concern is treated seriously such as, provide in confidence facilities if required, 
investigate and report appropriately. 
 
Members should raise concerns with the Monitoring Officer, Chief Executive, 
Directors or with Internal Audit. 
 
Contractors should raise concerns with the Council officer acting as the contract or 
project manager or with Internal Audit. 
 
The Financial Regulations require that the Director of Resources shall be notified of 
all financial or accounting irregularities or suspected irregularities. This policy does 
not supersede that requirement; it does in fact provide the opportunity to raise 
concerns directly to Internal Audit through the designated number. 
 
To make a confidential call please ring the dedicated Whistleblowing Hotline 
free phone number 0800 389 2330.  This is an independent service which offers 
complete anonymity.  Concerns can also be raised via the confidential 
reporting facility on the Council’s website. 

Page 198

Agenda Item 15
Appendix 2



PART ONE 

Barrow Borough Council  

Audit and Governance Committee 

17 March 2022 

Code of Corporate Governance 
 

   

Report from:   Head of Legal and Governance 

Report Author:  Head of Legal and Governance 

Wards:    All 

 

1.0  Summary and Conclusions  

1.1  This report brings forward for consideration by Members the Code of Corporate 

Governance for 2022/2023. 

 2.0  Recommendation  

Members are invited to consider and endorse the Code of Corporate 

Governance as attached to this report. 

3.0 Background and Proposals  

3.1 The Council produces a code of corporate governance which is reviewed on an 
annual basis.  Guidance for preparing the code is provided by the Chartered 
Institute for Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA).  CIPFA revised the 
framework for good governance in the public sector based on the International 
Framework, Good Governance in the Public Sector. 

3.2 The framework is designed as a reference d
[...]
ers 

1 

Do reports to the Audit & 
Governance Committee 
communicate relevant 
information at the right 
frequency, time, and in a 
format that is effective? 

Y    

2 

Does the Audit & Governance 
Committee issue guidelines 
and/or a pro forma concerning 
the format and content of the 
papers to be presented? 

Y   
Format set for all Council 
and Committee 
meetings. 

Actions arising 

1 
Are minutes prepared and 
circulated promptly to the 
appropriate people? 

Y    

1 

Is a report on matters arising 
made and minuted at the 
Audit & Governance 
Committee’s next meeting? 

Y   
Minutes and resolutions 
of the meeting. 

Page 236

Agenda Item 17
Appendix 1



Audit & Governance Committee 
Self-assessment checklist 
 
 
Priority Issue Yes No N/A Comments/Action 

1 
Do action points indicate who 
is to perform what and by 
when? 

Y   
Minutes and resolutions 
of the meeting. 

 
 

Page 237

Agenda Item 17
Appendix 1



This page is intentionally left blank



PART ONE 

Barrow Borough Council  

Audit and Governance Committee 

17 March 2022 

Going Concern 

 
 

Report from:   Director of Resources 

Report Author:  Director of Resources  

Wards:    (All Wards); 

 

1.0  Summary and Conclusions  

1.1  The Council is required to assess and determine that it is appropriate to prepare 

the financial statements on a going concern basis. 

 

1.2 The review takes account of all available information about the future, which is at 

least, but not limited to the next twelve months from the end of the reporting 

period. 

 

1.3 The accounts of the Council for the period 1 April 2021 to 31 March 2022 will be 

prepared on a going concern basis. 

 

1.4 The going concern basis assumes that the Council will be able to realise its 

assets and liabilities in the normal course of business and that it will continue in 

business for the foreseeable future. 

 

2.0  Recommendation  

2.1 It is recommended that the Audit and Governance Committee: 

1) Endorse the going concern assessment for the preparation of the 2021-

2022 accounts, and; 

2) Endorse the revised going concern assessment applicable to the 2020-

2021 accounts. 

 

3.0 Background and Proposals  

3.1 International Financial Reporting Standards require the Council to assess and 

determine that it is appropriate to prepare the financial statements on a going 

concern basis. 

 

Page 239

Agenda Item 18



3.2 The assessment should take account of all available information about the 

future, which is at least, but not limited to a period of twelve months from the end 

of the reporting period. 

 

3.3 On the 5 March 2022 the Senior Management Team considered all relevant 

factors for 2021-2022, presented as Appendix 1, and determined that the going 

concern concept does apply to Barrow Borough Council. 

 

3.4 The accounts of the Council for the period 1 April 2021 to 31 March 2022 will be 

prepared on a going concern basis; this basis assumes that the Council will be 

able to realise its assets and liabilities in the normal course of business and that 

it will continue in business for the foreseeable future. 

 

3.5 Whilst the going concern basis is an assumption, the review is supported by the 

relevant factors set out in Appendix 1. 

 

3.6 The accounts for 2020-2021 are currently subject to audit and the 2020-2021 

going concern assessment has been updated to reflect the developments of 

local government reorganisation that have been enacted since the original 

assessment was made. 

 

3.7 The updates for 2020-2021 are highlighted in Appendix 2. 

 

3.8 Members are asked to consider the update for 2020-2021, and the review that 

has been undertaken for 2021-2022 and agree that the going concern concept 

applies to the Council. 

 

3.9 The factors assessed are: 

 

 Forecasts and budgets 

 Financial statements 

 Working capital facility 

 Contingency liabilities 

 Risk management 

 Medium and long term plans 

 New legislatio
[...]
s relating to 
services and the overall direction of the Council. 

Yes 
No further Barrow 
Borough Council 

elections 

The elections to the Westmorland and Furness Council will be held in 
May 2022, when a Shadow Authority will be established. 

Ongoing In progress 

  
 

P
age 249

A
genda Item

 18
A

ppendix 2



T
his page is intentionally left blank



PART ONE 

Barrow Borough Council  

Audit and Governance Committee 

17 March 2022 

Accounting Policies 

 
 

Report from:   Director of Resources 

Report Author:  Director of Resources 

Wards:    (All Wards); 

 

1.0  Summary and Conclusions  

1.1  The Director of Resources is responsible for the preparation of the authority’s 

Statement of Accounts in accordance with proper practices as set out in the 

CIPFA/LAASAC Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United 

Kingdom (the Code). 

 

1.2 In preparing the Statement of Accounts, the Director of Resources is responsible 

for selecting suitable accounting policies, applying those consistently and 

complying with the Code. 

 

1.3 The accounting policies have been reviewed to ensure that they remain relevant, 

current and reflect best practice. 

 

1.4 Group accounting policies will be required for the 2021-2022 financial 

statements. 

 

2.0  Recommendation  

2.1 It is recommended that the Audit and Governance Committee approve the 

accounting policies for the preparation of the Statement of Accounts for 

2021-2022. 

 

3.0 Background and Proposals  

3.1 The Director of Resources is responsible for the selection of suitable accounting 

policies and ensuring that they are applied consistently. 

 

3.2 Any significant changes in accounting policies are reported in the Statement of 

Accounts. 

 

Page 251

Agenda Item 19



3.3 Accounting policies are the specific principles, bases, conventions, rules and 

practices applied when preparing and presenting financial statements. 

 

3.4 There are changes introduced by the C

Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

Meeting: Thursday, 17th March, 2022 
   at 2.00 pm. (Banqueting Hall) 

 
Present:  Councillors Burns (Chairman), Assouad (Vice-Chair), Morgan and 

Seward. 
 

Officers 
Present: 

Susan Roberts (Director of Resources), Debbie Storr (Head of Legal 
and Governance & Monitoring Officer) and Katie Pepper (Democratic 
and Electoral Services Officer). 
 

Also Present: Matt Derrick from Grant Thornton.  
 
39 Apologies for Absence/Attendance of Substitute Members  
 

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor Callister and Nott.  
 

Councillors Morgan and Seward had attended as substitutes for this meeting only.  
 
40 Delegations  
 

Referring to Agenda Item No.11 the Chairman moved that the matter be a delegated 
decision. 
 
41 Minutes  
 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 7th December, 2022 were taken as read and 
confirmed. 
 
42 Public Participation  
 

RESOLVED:- To note that no questions, representations, deputations or petitions had 
been received in respect of the meeting. 
 
43 Audit and Governance Committee Work Plan  
 

The Director of Resources submitted a report outlining the Audit and Governance 
Work Plan for 2021-2022, a copy of which had been appended to the report.  The 
Work Plan sets out the business of the Audit and Governance Committee to provide a 
forward plan and to demonstrate that the terms of reference had been covered. 
 

There had been several revisions, many of which had been driven by the annual audit 
which was ongoing and not yet concluded: 
 

 3.  Internal Audit Annual Plan 
 6.  Annual Audit Letter 
 6.  Certification of Grants  
 8.  External Audit Annual Plan  
17. Annual Governance Statement  
20. Statement of Accounts  
20. Letter of Representation 
21. Audit Findings Report  
28. Annual Report of the Committee 



Thursday, 17th March, 2022  

 
An additional Audit and Governance Committee would be scheduled to receive the 
closure of the annual audit. 
 
Item 18 was not on the agenda as there were no actions to report.  
 
RESOLVED:- To note the Work Plan for 2021-2022. 
 
44 Internal Audit Final Report  
 
The Head of Internal Audit reported that Internal Audit performed audits in accordance 
with the approved Annual Plan which was based on a risk assessment of the internal 
control environment. On completion, the final reports were presented to this 
Committee for consideration.  
 
There had been three final reports appended for consideration, as follows:- 
 
21-27 Recruitment – Restricted Assurance. This report contained one important issue 
and five previous recommendations. 
 
21-03 Council Tax and Council Tax Support – Substantial Assurance. This report 
contained one important issue and six previous recommendations.  
 
21-04 Business Rates (NNDR) – Substantial Assurance. This report contained one 
important issue and three previous recommendations.  
 
21-12 Car Park Meter Income – Substantial Assurance. This report contained one 
important issue, one minor issue and three previous recommendations.  
 
21-14 Accounts Receivable – Restricted Assurance. This report contained one major 
issue, two important issues, one minor issue and four previous recommendations.  
 
21-18 Accounts Payable – Substantial Assurance. This report contained one important 
issue and four previous recommendations.  
 
All recommendations had been accepted by management unless otherwise stated. 
 
RESOLVED:- To note the Internal Audit Final reports. 
 
45 Internal Audit Progress Report  
 
The Head of Internal Audit presented the Internal Audit Progress Report for the period 
1st April, 2021 to 4th March, 2022. 
 
20 recommendations had been fully accepted and one recommendation partly 
accepted.  Each of the recommendations had been assigned a Priority Grade 1-3, 1 
being major issues and 3 being minor issues.  Two had been rated Priority 3, fifth teen 
had been rated Priority 2 and three had been rated Priority 1. 
 
There had been one Priority 1 recommendation since the previous Committee.   
 
RESOLVED:- To Note the Internal Audit Progress Report. 
 



Thursday, 17th March, 2022  

 
46 Relocation Policy  
 
The Head of Legal and Governance and Monitoring Officer presented the revised 
relocation policy which had been presented to Executive Committee on 9th February, 
2022.  
 
Following recent internal audit reports, Audit and Governance requested a policy 
review to ensure that the relocation policy was fit for purpose.  
 
The Monitoring Officer had looked at best practice elsewhere and the revised 
document had been attached to the agenda. This had been presented to Executive 
Committee and adopted at its meeting on 9th February, 2022.  
 
RESOLVED:- To note the revised Relocation Policy. 
 
47 Audit Progress Report and Sector Report  
 
The External Auditors had produced a Progress Report and Sector Update report to 
Members.  The report provided the Committee with details of the Auditors progress in 
delivering their responsibilities as External Auditors.  This also included a summary of 
emerging national issues and developments that may be relevant to the Council as 
well as a number of challenge questions in respect of those emerging issues which 
the Committee may wish to consider. 
 
A table of progress as at March 2022 had been presented as follows:- 
 
 

2020/21 Deliverables  Planned Date       Status 

 
Audit Plan 
 
We are required to issue a detailed accounts audit plan to the September 2021     Complete 

Audit Committee setting out our proposed approach in order 

to give an opinion on the Council’s 2020-21 financial statements 

and the Auditors Annual Report on the Authority’s Value for 

Money arrangements.  

 
Audit Findings Report 
 
The Audit Findings Report will be reported to the Audit April 2022                Not Due Yet 

Committee.  

 
Auditors Report 
 
This includes the opinion on your financial statements April 2022                Not Due Yet 

 
Auditors Annual Report  
 
This Report communicates the key issues arising from our July 2022                  Not Due Yet 

Value for Money Work. 

  



Thursday, 17th March, 2022  
 

2021/22 Deliverables  Planned Date       Status 

 
Audit Plan  
 
We are required to issue a detailed audit plan to the Audit  November 2022      Not Due Yet 

Committee setting out our proposed approach in order to 

Give an opinion on the authority’s 2021/22 financial  

Statements.  

 
Audit Findings (ISA260) Report 
 
The Audit Findings Report will be reported to the November  November 2022      Not Due Yet 

Audit Committee. 

 
Auditor’s Annual Report  
 
The Key output from local audit work on arrangements to  

secure VFM is an annual commentary on arrangements,  

Which will be published as part of the Auditors Annual Report November 2022      Not Due Yet 

 

Auditors Report  
 
This will include our opinion on your financial statements and         November 2022      Not Due Yet 

our other reporting requirements, as set out in ‘The auditors  

Statutory responsibilities’ section of this report. 

 
RESOLVED:- To receive the External Auditor’s report. 
 
48 Procurement Review - Contract Standing Orders and Financial 

Regulations  
 
The Head of Legal and Governance and Monitoring Officer presented the 
Procurement Review. 
 
The review was to consider revisions to the financial regulations and contract standing 
orders to be incorporated into the annual review of the Constitution. It was intended 
that these would help strengthen arrangements around procurement processes and 
provide assurance to members that work was ongoing to ensure audit concerns were 
being addressed, and that value for money was being obtained. 
 
There were some specific amendments to reflect the creation of the Council’s wholly 
owned company Barrow Forward Limited. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 

1. To note the Outcome of the Procurement Review; and 

 
2. Approve the revisions to the financial regulations and contract standing orders 

and recommend to Council for adoption to take effect from 1 April 2022. 

 



Thursday, 17th March, 2022  

 
49 Risk Management  
 
The Director of Resources reported that the Risk Registers were submitted to the 
Senior Management Team on a quarterly basis to ensure they remained up to date 
and relevant. 
 
The current Risk Registers were to be published on the Council’s website. 
 
The Operational and Corporate Risk Registers had been attached as appendices to 
the report. 
 
RESOLVED:- To note the Risk Management Report. 
 
50 Anti-fraud Policies  
 
The Director of Resources reported that as part of the Policy Framework, the Council 
had Anti-Fraud policies: 
 

 Anti-Fraud, Theft, Bribery and Corruption Strategy and Response Plan; 

 Whistleblowing Policy 

 
These documents had been reviewed and there had been minor changes to reflect the 
Contract Standing Order updates and terminology. 
 
The Anti-Fraud, Theft, Bribery and Corruption Strategy and Response Plan set out the 
Council’s commitment to the prevention and detection of fraud and corruption. It 
outlined the responsibilities of staff, Members and management and set out the 
procedures to be followed where suspicion of financial or other irregularity was raised. 
 
The Whistleblowing Policy applied to all staff, Members and those contractors working 
for the Council and on their premises. The Policy set out the Council’s expectation that 
serious concerns were raised. 
 
The Anti-Fraud, Theft, Bribery and Corruption Strategy and Response Plan had been 
published on the Council’s website, and the Whistleblowing Policy had been published 
on the Intranet. 
 
A reminder of the purpose and importance of the Anti-Fraud Policies would be sent to 
staff and Members. 
 
RESOLVED:- To note the Anti-fraud Policies Review. 
 
51 Code of Corporate Governance  
 
The Head of Legal and Governance and Monitoring Officer reported that the Council 
produced a Code of Corporate Governance which was reviewed on an annual basis.  
Guidance for preparing the Code was provided by the Chartered Institute for Public 
Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA).  
 
CIPFA revised the framework for good governance in the public sector based on the 
International Framework, Good Governance in the Public Sector. 



Thursday, 17th March, 2022  

 
The framework was designed as a reference document for those who developed 
governance codes for the public sector when updating and reviewing their own codes. 
The framework provided a shared understanding of what constituted good governance 
in the public sector.  
 
Although the core principles had not changed there had been some improvements 
that have been introduced in the last year which were highlighted in the appendix. 
 
RESOLVED:- To endorse the Code of Corporate Governance as attached to the 
report. 
 
52 Review of Audit and Governance Committee Effectiveness  
 
The Director of Resources reported that a review of the Audit and Governance 
Committee effectiveness had been undertaken. The review had been based upon the 
CIPFA Toolkit for Local Authority Audit Committees. 
 
The completed checklist had been attached as an appendix to the report. 
 
There were no issues or actions arising and Members of the Audit and Governance 
Committee had been recommended to endorse the review. 
 
RESOLVED:- To endorse the Review of Effectiveness. 
 
53 Going Concern  
 
The Director of Resources reported that the Council was required to assess and 
determine that it was appropriate to prepare the financial statements on a going 
concern basis.  The review should take account of all available information about the 
future, which was at least, but not limited to the next twelve months from the end of 
the reporting period. 
 
The accounts of the Council for the period 1st April 2021 to 31st March 2022 would be 
prepared on a going concern basis.  This basis assumed that the Council would be 
able to realise its assets and liabilities in the normal course of business and that it 
would continue in business for the foreseeable future. 
 
Management Team considered the significant factors and determined that the going 
concern concept did apply to the Council. 
 
The accounts for 2020-2021 were currently subject to audit and the 2020-2021 going 
concern assessment had been updated to reflect the developments of Local 
Government Reorganisation that had been enacted since the original assessment was 
made. 
 
RESOLVED:-  
 

1. To endorse the going concern assessment for the preparation of the 2021-2022 

accounts; and 

2. Endorse the revised going concern assessment applicable to the 2020-2021 

accounts. 



Thursday, 17th March, 2022  

 
54 Accounting Policies  
 
The Director of Resources reported that she was responsible for the preparation of the 
authority’s Statement of Accounts in accordance with proper practices as set out in the 
CIPFA/LAASAC Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United 
Kingdom (the Code). 
 
In preparing the Statement of Accounts, the Director of Resources was responsible for 
selecting suitable accounting policies, applying those consistently and complying with 
the code.  
 
The accounting policies had been reviewed to ensure that they remained relevant, 
current and reflected best practice. 
 
RESOLVED:- To approve the accounting policies for the preparation of the Accounts 
for 2021-2022.  
 
The meeting closed at 2.44 pm. 
 


